Rule 2.118
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from

Form 2.35B

2.35B

administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
Powerfuel Plc 05113279

In the Court case number
High Court of Jusuce, Chancery Division 10001 of 2010
Companies Court

We

Richard Dixon Fleming Brian Green
KPMGLLP KPMGLLP

1 The Embankment St James' Square
Neville Street Manchester

Leeds M2 6DS

LS1 4DW United Kingdom

-

having been appointed Administrators of Powerfuel Ple

on 9 December 2010

We hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
A

apply

We attach a copy of the final proghess geport

Signed

Dated

Jount Administrator

29 May 2013

Contact Details:

You do not have to give a‘ny contact informaton

the box oppasite but if you do, it wall help Companies
House 10 contact you if there1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible to
rescarchers of the public record

Thomas Swiers
KPMG LLFP

1 The Embankment
Neville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Tel 01132313316
DX Number DX 724440 DX Exchange Leeds

WEDNESDAY

A

05/06/2013 #

COMDAMES U Ior

When you have completed and signed thus form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Compames af -
Companies Hounse, Crown Way, Carddf CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:if




Powerfuel Plc in Administration

Final Report to Creditors pursuant to
Rules 2.47 and 2.118 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
18 May 2013
This report contains 19 Pages

© 203 KPMGLLP a Uk L d habildy pa hip, 15 & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of
mdependent member firms affilsted with KPMG Intermational Cooperative, a Swiss entity ALl nghts reserved




Progress Report
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013
Contents
1 Executive Summary 5
11 Office Holder 5
2 Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments 6
21 Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, previous professional
relationships and further appointments 6
3 Progress to date 6
31 Initial strategy, Sale of Powerfuel Power Limited, Sale of PML’s
business and assets and sale of land owned by the Company 6
32  Communication 6
33  End of the Administration 6
34  Company’s other assets 8
35  Liabilities 8
36  Expenses for the penod 8
4 Comments on the Appendices 9
41 Statutory information 9
42  Receipts and payments account for the penod 19 November 2013 to
18 May 2013 9
43  Analysis of office holders’ time costs 10
44  Expenses for the period 11
5 Appendix 1 — Statutory Information 12
6 Appendix 2 - Office holders’ receipts and payments
account 13
8 Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for
the period 19 November 2013 to 18 May 2013 15

Powerfuel Plc in Admumstration




9

10

Powerfuel Plc in Admumistration
Progress Report

KPMG LLP

18 May 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 19
November 2012 to 18 May 2013 17

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 18




e

Powerfuel Plc im Admmistranon
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

About this Report

This progress report (“Report™) has been prepared by Brnian Green and Richard Dixon
Fleming, the Joint Adminstrators (“the Administrators™) of Powerfuel plc (“the
Company™”), solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Insoivency Rules 1986 (as amended) to prowvide creditors with an update on the progress
of the Administration of the estate, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest in this Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or 1in any context other
than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) does so at
theirr own nisk To the fullest extent permitted by law, the office holders do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hiability in respect of this Report

Please note that unless stated otherwise, all amounts 1n this Report and appendices are
stated net of VAT




1.1

corc

Powerfue! Plc in Admirasirenion
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Executive Summary

This Report covers the penod from 19 November 2012 to 18 May 2013 It has been
prepared 1n accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2 118 of the Insolvency Rules 1986. It
should be read 1n conjunction with my previous reports

The purpose of this Report 15 to provide a final update on the progress of the
Admunistration and to inform all creditors that the Company will be moving into
dissolution within three months after the filing of Form 2 35B at Companies House.

The Admunstrators’ Proposals (“Proposals™) were approved on 14 February 2011
and have not been modified (see Section 2 - Admumstrators’ Statement of
Proposals)

Based on the level of realisations and the amounts owed to ING (“the Secured
Creditor”), there was not sufficient funds available to facilitate a distnbution to
unsecured creditors.

Full details of the Administrators’ progress are attached together with all the relevant

statutory information micluded by, way of Appendices (see Section 4 - Comments on
the Appendices and the Appendices)

Offi older

.......................

Joint Admunistrator — Bnan Green




2.1

3.1

3.2

33
331

Powerfuel Ple in Admmistranon

KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals / previous and
further appointments

Administrators’ Statement of Proposals, previous professional
relationships and further appointments

The Administrators” Proposals were circulated on 2 February 2011 Please refer to my
previous reports for further details

Progress to date

Initial strategy, Sale of Powerfuel Power Limited, Sale of PML’s
business and assets and sale of land owned by the Company

Please refer to my previous reports

Communication

The Administrators wrote to all known creditors of the Company on 13 December 2010
adwvising them of their appointment

Following this, the Admimistrators’ Proposals were circulated to all known creditors of
the Company on 2 February 2011

On 5 July 2011, the Adimimstrators circulated thewr progress report for the penod 9
December 2010 to 8 June 2011

On 1 December 2011 the Adminmistrators circulated their progress report for the period 9
June 2011 to 1 December 2011 The purpose of that report was to provide Company’s
secured creditor, ING Bank N V (“ING™) with the necessary information to allow them
to consider the proposed resolution, to extend the perod of the Admmstration for six
months to 8 June 2012 This extension was subsequently granted

On 21 May 2012 the Admimstrators circulated their progress report for the penod 2
December 2011 to 18 May 2012 The purpose of the report was to provide an update to
all creditors, and was prepared to assist the Court in considering an extension of the
Admimstration by one year to 8 June 2013 This Court extension was subsequently
granted

On 10 December 2012 the Admunistrators circulated their progress report for the penod
19 May 2012 to 18 November 2012

End of the Administration

Principle assets realised by the Administrators

Over the course of the Admunistration the Admimstrators have sought to maximise
returns from the Company’s principle assets




332

333

334

335

e

Powerfuel Ple in Admimistration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

As discussed m my previous reports the Company received £1 consideration for the sale
of 1ts shares 1n Powerfuel Power Limited (“PPL™) and £268,133 in consideration for
intragroup debt owed by PPL to the Company Part of these funds were utilised to settle
amounts owed to the Admimstrators

Further, the Company received £1 consideration for the sale of shares of its 100%
subsidiary Hatfield Colliery Limited (“HCL™) to Entero BV  As part of this sale, the
Secured Creditor hived down £61 milhion of 1ts debt to HCL thereby sigmificantly
reducing the Company’s liabilities

The Adminstrators have also received £10,455 in relation to the Company’s pre-
appomtment bank accounts, £370,000 being a refund of a pre-appomntment deposit with
Npower and £77,165 being a refund of a climate change levy paid pre appointment

Asset realisations over the course of the Admimistration total £739,734

Costs of the Administration

Total costs mncurred over the course of the Adminmistration amount to £3,112,311 These
include among others, trading expenses, costs associtated with the running of the
Administration and vanous professional fees

Loans from the Secured Creditor

The Secured Creditor provided the Admimistrators an imndemnity in respect of professional
costs as there were insufficient funds to pay the costs of the Administration The
Admimstrators called on this mmdemnity and the Company received two loans of
£4,618,236 and £517,876 1nto therr fixed and floating accounts respectively

As the Administration has drawn to a close {(and further assets were realised), an amount
of £977,876 has been repaid from fixed charge realisations, and £184,554 from floating
charge realisations resulting 1n a total shortfall of £3,973,682 to the Secured Creditor

Distributions to creditors

No distnbutions have been made to any creditors other than the assignment of the
Secured Creditor’s loan under the sale of business (please see Section3 3 1)

Objective of the Administration and closure of the Administration

As all assets have been realised, and all Labihities settled the objective of the
Admimistration has been achieved The Company shall move into dissolution 1n line with
the Admirustrators’ Proposals

Upon filing Form 2 35B at Compames House, the Administrators will cease to act and
will be discharged of all habihties as per Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 The Company will be moved to dissolution three months after Form 2 35B 1s
filed

This 15 our final report to all creditors of the Company, and there will be no further
correspondence




34
341

35
351

352

353

3.6

s

Powerfuel Pic in Administraiion
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Company’s other assets
Bank interest

The Company received £2,130 and £296 1n interest on funds held by the Administrators
in therr fixed and floating charge bank accounts respectively

Liabilities
Secured creditors

Based on the outcome of the Admimstration, the Secured Creditor has suffered a shortfall
on 1ts facility under both fixed and floating charges

The Admimistrators’ solicitors at the time of their appointment, White & Case LLP
(“*White & Case™), reviewed the Secured Creditor’s debentures and confirmed their
validity

Preferential creditors

As stated 1n my previous reports, the Adminmstrators have received confirmation that
preferential claims were mi

Unsecured creditors

Based on the outcome of the Admimstration there were 1nsufficient funds available to
make a distribution to the Company’s unsecured creditors

Expenses for the period

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Receipts and
Payments Account {see Appendix 2)

The office holders’ time costs for the period of this Report are also attached (see
Appendix 3)

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 A creditors' guide to fees can be found at

http /fwww 13 org uk/media/documents/techmcal_hbrary/Guides_to/Gude _to_Joint
Admimstrators Fees Nov2011 pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact
Thomas Swiers on 0113 231 3316

Since 19 November 2012 to 18 May 2013, the Administrators have incurred time costs of
£39,069 representing 120 hours at an average rate of £325 per hour Since our
appomtment to 18 May 2013 the Admintstrators have incurred ttme costs of £1,870,708
representing 4,267 hours at an average rate of £438 per hour This includes Tax, VAT,
Health and Safety, Corporate Finance and Pensions advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specialists

A detailed breakdown of the charge out rates for the duration of the Administration 1s
included 1n Appendix 3 to this Report




41

4.2

421

422
4221

4222

4223

4224

pana

Powerfuel Ple m Admuyustracion
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
anatysis of time spent The cost of staff employed n central Admmstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

The Admimstrators have incwred £13 of disbursements in the penod covered by this
report, none of which has been drawn 1n the period (see Appendix 3 for further details)
Total disbursements since appointment to 18 May 2013 are £20,790

Additional information about the expenses charged for the period 1s available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habihities listed Full details of the process to
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge the
administrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rules 1986 are
included 1n Appendix 4 should creditors wish to do so

Comments on the Appendices

Statutory information
This Section includes key information about the Company

Receipts and payments account for the period 19 November 2013
to 18 May 2013

Receipts

Please see Section 3 for comments on the receipts dunng the period

Payments

Administrators fees and expenses

Please see Section 3 6 for nformation on Administrators fees and expenses Fees of
£131,500 and expenses of £1,534 have been drawn n the penod

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £50 have been paid in the penod, partly n relation to the repayment of
funds due to the Secured Creditor as a repayment under the indemmity provided to the
Admimstrators

Irrecoverable VAT

£2,617 has been wntten off in the perod being VAT previously coded as receivable
following a reconciliation exercise by the Admimstrators

Other fixed charge costs

£21,404 has been paid 1n the penod relating to unpaid business rates for the period of
trading whilst in Administration




4225

4226

4227

423

4231

43

431

432

433

434

hcnz

Powerfiel Pic in Admimistration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Direct labour

A previous expense of £1,917 which was accrued n relation to pension contributions, has
been written off following a reconcihiation exercise by the Admimstrators

Funds received in error refunded to HCL
Funds of £8,128 have been returned to HCL 1n relation to funds received 1n error

Legal fees

Total legal fees of £3,464 have been paid 1n the penod These relate to fees paid to
Walker Moms for their professional charges up to the end of the Admimistration This
includes work following the extension of the Admimstration and settling outstanding
costs 1n order to bring the Admimstration to a close

Storage costs

The Administrators have paid £30 in the period 1n relation to the storage of Company
books and records, including the recall of certain information following a query from
HMRC

Repayment of funds from lenders

As previously reported the Admimstrators called on the indemnity provided by the
Secured Creditor to the Admimstrators, under which the Company received in total
£5,136,122 which was used to pay various expenses of the Admimistration

In total, £977,876 and £184,554 has been repaid to the Secured Creditor in relation to
funds received under fixed and floating charges, leaving a total shortfall across these
loans of £3,973,682 (please see Section 3 3 3)

Analysis of office holders’ time costs

Closure and related formalities -~

In the peniod time costs of £10,056 (30 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to closure
and related formalities This includes the payment of all outstanding Admimstration
liabilities and reporting to the Secured Creditor

Employee correspondence

Time costs of £5,904 (19 hours) have been incurred 1n relation to discussions with HM
Revenue and Customs (“HMRC") regarding VAT withheld due to an administrative error
on the calculation of PAYE tax due from the Company Followmg werk by KPMG LLP
employee specialists a sum of £58,838 was returned to the Company n relation to a prior
penod VAT refund, incorrectly set off by HMRC

Post appointment VAT

Time costs of £5,462 (14 hours) have been spent by KPMG VAT specialists i relation to
the VAT refund discussed in Section 4 3 2

Statutory Reports

Thime costs of £3,513 (14 hours) have been mcurred 1n relation to the drafting of statutory
reports for the previous six month progress report submitted to all known creditors of the
Company




435

44

papa

Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Reconciliations

Time costs of £3,328 (12 hours) have been incurred 10 relation to reconciliation and
accounting reviews This relates to the preparation of the final Admimstration receipts
and payments account and the calculation and repayment of funds owed to the Secured
Creditor under the indemnity called upon by the Admimstrators

Expenses for the period

Expenses for the period are summansed in Appendix 4 which include the time costs as
analysed in Appendix 3




Powerfuel Pic m Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appointment

For penod
Company name
Nature of business

Court details

Date of appointment
Extension obtained

Office holder details

Regstered number

Previous registered
office

Present registered
office

Basis of remuneration

Application of EC
Regulations

19 November 2012 to 18 May 2013
Powerfuel Plc
Mining and agglomeration of hard coal

The Admimstration Order was made on 9 December 2010 1n
High Court of Justice, Compantes Court Division number
10001 of 2010, at application by quahifying floating charge
holder

9 December 2010
l Year

Richard Dixon Fleming was appointed on 9 December 2010
and 15 authonsed to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association

Bnan Green was appomnted on 9 December 2010 and 1s
authonsed to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Insutute
of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

05113279

Hatfield Colhery
Waggons Way

Stainforth, Doncaster
DN7 5TZ

KPMGLLP

I The Embankment
Newville Street
Leeds

LS14DW

Time costs

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Mamn
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations




6

=
Powerfuel Plc in Admumistration
KPMG LLP

18 May 2013

Appendix 2 — Office holders’ receipts and payments
account

Powerfoel Pk
{In Adhrrmstratwn)
Admimstrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statersrat From 191512912 Frem 09/122019
of Aftwrs To 180572013 Te 180572013
FDED CHARGE ASSETS
Fenrs froum Laeddor NL 46188590
Prymens; fioen PML NL 51050848
Intercexrypany Lean Nl NL
1400000 Velncies NL NL
00000000 Schadary - Powerfae] Mz Limmed NL NL
2000000000 SubsySary - Powertas] Power Lartsd N L0
HCL fimds receyved m ermor N IR
Peyroess fom Harfeld Colery Lamted NL Er:hors
Sundry refind N 1]
Bark sxerest, prom 113X 6I1RP
Tradicy i o PML NL NL
Refind of drmae dangs by NL TN
T30
FDED CHARGE COSTS
Adormostrars' fees 131.50000 130 5500
Admonsrors' expeoses 153446 174248
Lezal fers NL B8 8H
Lezal & Other Desbarsements NL okl BE]
Apees'i Vakery' foes NL WIRY
NL a134518
NL L5500
Payments on behatf of Hatfield ColSery NL H08A B
Bk charges 500 S
Inzrcoverable VAT pIavh: ] EIRX
Iterompany Joan NL 370
Ochey Fixad Chanpe Cosx N 4B AR
Paymenss oo bebadf of PML NL LAE638
Data S NL nsns
Insrance NL 511792
Drreet Labeur (191583 mANR
Errployes Expenses NL 1438681
Exrployes Benediry )15 45D
Funds recerced o ey refonded i HCL BLTH LA
Repayment of fnds from lenders 71875 ITIEBM
FIXED CHARGE CFETNTORS
2619 BGVIE ML NL
GR1617T)  Fariliy Agent NL NL
RL NL
ASSETREALESATIONS
Faryds froen 1 anders NL 5118%)
Mintry velries ML 473000
Poxds recevedd 1 eror NL 543618
Sobyect Acrwes Raggamy fies KL XX
Scredry e ML 0
3E.000600 Contract seconty NL NL
BG4 VAT refimnds (fxe-appact) NL NL
Cysh at bark ML 045534
KL TS0




Powerfuel Ple in Administration

KPMG LLP

18 May 2013

Powerfoel Pk
(I» Admmestration)
Admmmostraters” Abstract of Receppts & Payinents
Stalernent Froy 197112012 From 0sv1272010
of Affzms To 180572013 To 1870572013
OTEER REAL KATIONS
Bark mmerest, gross 1588 LM
iy NL 155,66
Eepayrrent of mbsooarpany debt NL BIBDO
Npowar depoat refimd WL IRHNH0
5 BADATSY
C0ST OF REALIGATICNS
Admmasaors' fees NL IBINW
Admrustratorn’ experres NL 330506
Payments on bebalf of PR, NL M4
Inerovenhis VAT NL 209952
Npower st aff NL meln
Ageres'Nakosey faeg MNL RBaE
Lezal fiees 336100 199560
Legal NL 7113
Pands recemved m emor refianded 10 PML NL 54836453
TelepharyTelex, Fax NL 253
Storape mosts n» LASGES
Re-drecoon of mail NL 77X
Satsory advestising NL mn
Vilucle costs NL 45m41
Bxk NL [ty
Repayrmen of fands from ke 151554 45 181554 45
47,566,261.09) (1 326,514.40) 0.0
FEREENTEDBY
Fioming o VAT rec'able 11589425
Frued charpe VAT mr'able 53N
Fizad charpp VAT payable (ROTR35)
Floatmg ch VAT payahle (1000
Floanng ch VAT controd (1584.25)
Fizad charpe VAT cootml (GIR53425)




nana

Powerfuel Pic m Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Appendix 3 - Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the
period 19 November 2013 to 18 May 2013

Partner/ Manager Administrator Support Total hours Time cost Average

Director (£} hourly rate
(£}
Adminjstration & planning
Cashiaring
Caeneral (Cashienng) 100 690 790 27118.00 344 05
Reconcliahons (& IPS BOCOUNG Moviews) 185 11 B5 3328 00 280 84
Generml
Books and recards 075 075 180 00 24000
Fees and WIP 140 100 osa 2900 107250 38983
Stetutory and compance
Checkiist & reviews. 050 Q50 3682 54 765 00
Closwre and related formaliies BOD 2230 3030 10 056.00 s
Reports 1o debenhwe holders 090 275 E3 115500 31644
SLBUROTY [eceHpts and payments accourts 150 150 480 00 326 00
Sttategy docurnents 325 k< 780 00 240 00
Tax
Post appointment corporation 1ax 145 050 195 343800 43245
Posl appointment VAT 2 50 450 710 1410 5 461 50 18734
400 2225 51890 0.50 84 65 2905150 4320
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Gunaral cofrespondence 250 Z50 600 00 24000
StalAnry raposts 020 1400 1420 3513.00 247233
Emplayses
Coraspondance 18 70 18 70 5 904.00 35 72
220 3520 3540 weo1T00 28291
Total in period 120 05 39 068 50 325 44
~
Brought forward tne (appoirimant date 1o SIPG penod slar date} 414740 183163000
SIPS penod tme (SIPS penod start date 1o SIP9 pened end date) 12005 39068 50
Cary lorward tme (apponiment date (o SIP9 penod end date) 4126745 18770750

Notes All staff who bhave worked on ths amsipnment, nchading cashiers and secretanal siaff, have charged tume directly to the assgnment and are included m the
analysis 8 of tme spent. The cost of staff’ employed tn ocntral admmistrabon functons 1 not charged directly (o the assignment but = reflected mn the genera! kevel
of charge out rates




hcenot

Powerfuel Ple in Administration

KPMG LLP

18 May 2013
Administrators’ charge out rates for the period
Grade From 1 October 2010 £/hr From 1 October 2012 £/hr
Partner 725 765
Associate Partner 635 670
Director 635 670
Senior Manager 525 550
Manager 420 440
Sentor Administrator 105 320
Administrator 230 240
Support 120 125
Administrators’ disbursements for the period
Expense name Expense amount (£)
Printing costs 13 20
Total 13.20




nIana

Powerfuel Ple in Adminiseration

KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Appendix 4 - Schedule of expenses for the period 19
November 2012 to 18 May 2013

Fixed charge costs

Account Accrued Paid Total
Admimstrators’ fees - 131,500 00 131,500 00
Administrators’
expenscs - 1,534 46 1,534 46
Bank Charges - 50 00 50 00
Irrecoverable VAT - 2,617 18 2,617 18
Direct Labour - (1,916 88) (1,916 88)
Funds received in error
refunded to HCL - 8,127 74 8,127 74
Repayment of funds
from lenders - 977,875 64 977,875.64
- 1,119,788.14 1,119,788.14
Cost of realisations
Legal Fees - 3,464 00 3,464 00
Storage costs - 3039 30.39
Repayment of funds
from lenders - 184,554 45 184,554.45
- 188,048.84 188,048.84
TOTAL - 1,307,836.98 1,307,836.98

Creditors are reminded that the basis on which fees have been reported have been agreed
by the Secured Creditor

However, to determne 1f the quantum of the fees to be taken 1s reasonable the analysis
included at Appendix 3 should be reviewed and any additional information can be
requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor(s} with at least 5% 1n value
of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A Insolvency Rules 1986 This request
must be made within 21 days receipt of the Report The full text of that rule can be
provided on request

In addition creditors are reminded that the quantum can be challenged by unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 10% in value excluding that creditors claim by making an
application to Court in accordance wath Rule 2 109 Insolvency Rule 1986. The full text of
this Rule can also be provided on request




Powerfuel Plc in Administration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

Appendix 5 - Extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986

2 48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If- (a) wathin 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-

(1) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor m question), or with the permission of the court upon an application made
within that penod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor, the adminustrator for further information
about remuneration or expenses (other than pre-Admimistration costs) set out 1n a statement
required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrater must, within 14 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (2) The admumstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or

(b) so far as the admimstrator considers that—

(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Admimistration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(11t) the administrator 1s subject. to an obligation of confidentiality 1n respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3)Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of—

(a) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the penod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

2 109 Creditors' claim that remuneration 1s or other expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may




v

Powerfuel Ple in Admumistration
KPMG LLP
18 May 2013

apply to the cournt for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A} An application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the admimistrator,

1s or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an application under sub-paragraph
(b), inappropnate

(1B) The apphcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress report whuch first reports the charging of
the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses n question (“the relevant report™)

(2) The court may, 1f 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 15 shown for a reduction, dismuss it without a
heanng but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to hst the application for a without notice
heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admumstrator a notice
stating the venue and accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the
applicant intends to adduce 1n support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the
following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the admunistrator was entitled to charge,
(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n questton be treated as not being
expenses of the Administration,

{¢) an order that the adminstrator or the admimstrator’s personal representative pay to the
company the ameount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the
court may specify,

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may
be made only 1n respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant,
and are not payable as an expense of the Administration




